Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc. f/k/a Hyperera, Inc.

15c2-11 Documentation

January 12, 2017

Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc. f/k/a Hyperera, Inc.

INFORMATION STATEMENT

For Broker-Dealer Due Diligence Pursuant to Rule 15c2-11 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

> January 12, 2017 (Date of this Information Statement)

Hyperera, Inc. (Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter)

NEVADA (State of other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

3 Simm Lane Suite 2F Newtown, CT

26-2007556 Federal ID Number

(Address of Principal Executive Office)

06470 (Zip Code)

The number of shares outstanding of each of the Registrant's classes of common equity, as of the date of this Information Statement, are as follows:

Common Stock, \$0.001 par value

(Class of Securities Quoted)

88,204,000 (Number of Shares Outstanding)

TBD (CUSIP Number) Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc.

f/k/a

Hyperera, Inc.

Information and Disclosure Statement

January 12, 2017

All information furnished herein has been prepared from the books and records of Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc. f/k/a Hyperera, Inc. in accordance with rule 15c2-11 (a) (5) promulgated under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and is intended as information to be used by security Broker-Dealers.

No Dealer, salesman or any other person has been authorized to give any information or to make any representations not contained herein in connection with Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc. f/k/a Hyperera, Inc. Any representations not contained herein, must not be relied upon as having been made or authorized by Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc. f/k/a Hyperera, Inc.

Delivery of this information and disclosure statement does not imply that the information contained herein is correct as of any time subsequent to the date first written above.

CURRENT INFORMATION REGARDING

Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc. f/k/a Hyperera, Inc. A Nevada corporation

The following information is furnished to assist with "due diligence" compliance. The information is furnished pursuant to Rule 15c2-11 promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended: The items and attachments generally follow the format set forth in Rule 15c2-11.

1. Exact name of Company and its predecessor (If any)

The exact name of the issuer is Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc., (herein sometimes called the "Company" or the "Issuer"). The Company's predecessor was Hyperera, Inc. The Company intends to seek formal approval of the name change with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority within the first quarter of 2017. There can be no guarantee that such application will be approved, however.

We were incorporated as Hyperera, Inc., on February 19, 2008, in the State of Nevada for the purpose of selling hardware and software for medical clinics and hospitals in China and throughout Asia.

2. Address of its principal executive offices

A. Company Headquarters

3 Simm Lane Suite 2FNewtown, CT 06470B. <u>Investor Relations Contact</u>	Phone: 888.277.9944 Email: media@lifetimecapsule.com Website: www.lifestimecapsule.com
Pacifix Financial LLC	Phone: 888.611.7716
2100 Manchester Road Suite 615	Email: at@pacifixfinancial.com
Wheaton, IL 60187	Website: www.pacifixfinancial.com

3. Security Information

A. The Company's Amended Articles of Incorporation authorize it to issue up to 200,000,000 (Two Hundred Million) shares, of which all shares are common stock, with a par value of one-tenth of one cent (\$0.001) per share.

Trading Symbol:	HYRR
Exact Title & Class of Securities Outstanding:	Common
CUSIP:	TBD
Par or Stated Value:	\$0.001 per share

Total Shares Authorized (as of December 20, 2016)200,000,000Total Shares Outstanding (as of December 20, 2016)88,204,000

B. Transfer Agent

Globex Transfer, LLC	Phone: 813.611.7716
780 Deltona Blvd. Suite 202	Email: mt@globextransfer.com
Deltona, FL 32725	Website: www.globextransfer.com

The transfer agent is registered under the Exchange Act.

C. List Any Restrictions on the Transfer of the Securities

None.

D. Describe Any Trading Suspension Orders Issued by the SEC in the Past 12 Months

None.

E. List Any Stock Split, Stock Dividend, Recapitalization, Merger, Acquisition, Spin-Off or Reorganization either Currently Anticipated or that Occurred within the Past 12 <u>Months.</u>

On July 20, 2016, Barton Hollow, LLC ("Barton Hollow"), a Nevada limited liability company, and stockholder of the Issuer, filed an Application for Appointment of Custodian pursuant to Section 78.347 of the Act in the District Court for Clark County, Nevada. Barton Hollow was subsequently appointed custodian of the Issuer by Order of the Court on September 19, 2016 (the "Order"). In accordance with the provisions of the Order, Barton Hollow thereafter moved to: (a) reinstate the Issuer with the State of Nevada; (b) provide for the election of interim officers and directors; and (c) call and hold a stockholder meeting. In addition, Barton Hollow, LLC elected Adam S. Tracy as the lone director and officer of the Issuer.

Subsequently, on January 12, 2017, the Custodian, together with the Issuer's lone director caused the Issuer to enter into a Agreement and Plan of Merger with Life's Time Capsule Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Merger Agreement"). Concomitant therewith, and as a condition precedent to closing of the contemplated merger transaction, the Custodian and director of the Issuer caused Bernard Findley to be named the Issuer's sole Director and Officer, at which time Mr. Tracy resigned. Subject to holding a special meeting of the Issuer's stockholders, Barton Hollow will petition the District Court to discharge the custodianship as soon as is practicable.

The Issuer anticipates the Merger will close in the first quarter of 2017. The Merger is designed as a reverse subsidiary merger pursuant to Section 368(a) (2)(E) of the Internal Revenue Code. That is, upon closing, Life's Time Capsule Services, LLC, will merge into a newly-created subsidiary of the Issuer, HYRR Acquisition, Inc., with the members

.Life's Time Capsule Services receiving 35,000,000 shares of the common stock of the Issuer as consideration therefor. Upon closing of the Merger, Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc., will be the surviving corporation in its merger with the wholly-owned subsidiary of the Issuer, and therefore has become the wholly-owned operating subsidiary of the Issuer.

4. Issuance History.

As of the date of this Information Statement, there are 88,204,000 (Eighty Eight Million Two Hundred Four Thousand) shares of the Company's common stock issued and outstanding.

During the preceding two (2) years, the Company has issued the following securities.

On September 20, 2016, the Issuer issued 50,000,000 shares of our common stock to Barton Hollow, LLC as consideration for anticipated services rendered and costs associated with the corporation. Subsequently, on November 1, 2016, Barton Hollow transferred those shares to Consolidated 2012 TR LLC, which is controlled by our Chief Executive Officer and Director, Bernard Findley.

Financial Statements

See Exhibits.

5. Describe the Issuer's Business, Products and Services

A. <u>Description of the Issuer's Business Operations</u>

On July 20, 2016, Barton Hollow, LLC ("Barton Hollow"), a Nevada limited liability company, and stockholder of the Issuer, filed an Application for Appointment of Custodian pursuant to Section 78.347 of the Act in the District Court for Clark County, Nevada. Barton Hollow was subsequently appointed custodian of the Issuer by Order of the Court on September 19, 2016 (the "Order"). Prior to the appointment of Custodian, the Issuer did not have substantial operations, with its prior business having been unwound and liquidated. Subsequently, on January 12, 2017, the Custodian, together with the Issuer's lone director caused the Issuer to enter into a Agreement and Plan of Merger with Life's Time Capsule Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Merger Agreement").

Upon completion of the Merger, subject to regulatory approval, the Issuer will assume the business of Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc. (the "Company") The Company is an innovative company positioned in the social media and online data storage space with unique services built to capture, preserve, and share your digital legacy for present and future generations to add to and pass along for centuries into the future. The Company offers a secure personal data storage and social media service that enables you to build a

digital legacy to be passed on to many generations into the future. The Company offers Individual, Family, and Entity Plans, which allow the opportunity to upload and safely store digital images, videos, and voice recordings, personal journal entries and all document types from your desktop or mobile device.

B. Date and State (or Jurisdiction) of Incorporation

The Company was originally incorporated March 19, 2008, in the State of Nevada under the name Hyperera, Inc.

C. <u>The Issuer's Primary SIC Code:</u>

Primary: 7375

D. The Issuers Fiscal Year End

December 31

E. <u>The Issuer's Principal Products or Services, and Their Markets.</u>

Prior to the closing of the merger contemplated in the Merger Agreement, the Company does not have substantial operations. Upon completion of the Merger, should it occur, the Issuer will seek to offer the products and services of Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc.

About Life's Time Capsule Services Inc:

The Company's principal service is providing customers with secure personal data storage and social media service for a lifelong repository for all digital media. The niche that we fill will make a perfect fit for all types of business. Capsule is a conventional business, not using banner ads or news feed to generate revenues, we will receive a higher valuation per Subscriber. The growth of our business could be substantial because the public is tired of having their privacy compromised without their consent. We could capture a small percentage of this lucrative market and receive a billion dollar valuation. We feel a portion of the market is willing to pay for our features, which includes the public/private mix of media dissemination, the ability to share with other social media accounts.

6. Describe the Issuer's Facilities.

We currently lease office space at 3 Simm Lane, Suite 2F, Newtown, CT, 06470. The Company pays \$400 per month pursuant to the terms of a month–to-month lease.

7. Officers, Directors and Control Persons.

A. Names of Officers, Directors and Control Persons

The following table sets forth certain information furnished by the following persons, or their representatives, regarding the ownership of the Common Shares of the Company as of the date of this report, by (i) each person known to the Company to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock, (ii) each of the Company's executive officers and directors, and (iii) all of the Company's executive officers as a group. Unless otherwise indicated, the named person is deemed to be the sole beneficial owner of the shares.

Name of Beneficial Owner

	Number of Shares	Percent
Zhi Yong Li	10,000,000	17.53%
Consolidated 2012 TR (1)	50,000,000	56.68%
Total Officer/Director	50,000,000	56.68%

(1) Bernard Findley is the control person for Consolidated 2012 TR.

B. Legal/Disciplinary History.

Please identify whether any of the foregoing persons have, in the last five years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

None.

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

None.

3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

None.

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None.

C. Beneficial Shareholders.

Provide a list of the name, address and shareholdings or the percentage of shares owned by all persons beneficially owning more than ten percent (10%) of any class of the issuer's equity securities. If any of the beneficial shareholders are corporate shareholders, provide the name and address of the person(s) owning or controlling such corporate shareholders and the resident agents of the corporate shareholders.

Name	Address	No. of Shares	<u>%</u>
Zhi Yong Li	Room 1-302, Building 4,	10,000,000	17.53%
	No.99 Gaobeidian Road		
	Chaoyang District, Beijing,		
	China 100023 CH		
Consolidated 2012 TR	9 Lovell's Lane	50,000,000	56.68%
	Newtown, CT 06470		

(1) Bernard Findley is control person for Consolidated 2012 TR.

8. Third Party Providers

A. Legal Counsel

Adam S. Tracy, Esq. Securities Compliance Group, Ltd. 2100 Manchester Road Suite 615 Wheaton IL 60187 (888) 978-9901 at@ibankattorneys.com

B. Accountant or Auditor

Friedman LLP 301 Lippincott Drive 4th Floor Marlton, NJ 08053 973-929-3500 contactus@friedmanllp.com

C. Investor Relations Consultant

Pacifix Financial, LLC 2100 Manchester Road Suite 615 Wheaton, IL 60187 (888) 611-7716 at@pacifixfinancial.com

D. Other Advisor

9. Issuer Certification

I, Bernard Findley, certify that:

- 1. I have reviewed this Information Statement of Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc. f/k/a Hyperera, Inc.;
- 2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
- 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all

material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Life's Time Capsule Services, Inc. f/k/a Hyperera, Inc.

12 7

Date: January 12, 2017 Bernard Findley - PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER